(vii) potential litigation and repayments pursuant to claims by various contractors

and / or counterparties, as announced by the Company on 17 May 2016, 18
May 2016, and 21 May 2016; and

(f) the Restated HY2015 Results have not been reviewed or audited by the

Independent Auditor. As such, the Company would like to remind Shareholders
that the Restated HY2015 Results disclosed herein may be subject to further
adjustments and revisions, including but not limited to adjustments and revisions to
results of prior year(s) and / or period(s).

In view of the foregoing and as the full implications and impact of the findings
cannot be ascertained pending further investigation and verification, Shareholders
and / or investors of the Company are cautioned against placing undue reliance
on the Restated HY2015 Results disclosed herein.

5. RESTATED HY2015 RESULTS

 The Restated HY2015 Results, and the explanations for the variances between the

Reported HY2015 Results and the Restated HY2015 Results are set out below:

4

5.1 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

  Group

Unaudited (S$’000)

  HY2015  HY2015

 Note As
previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Revenue 1 18,241 (4,252) 13,989

Cost of sales  (13,832) - (13,832)

Gross profit  4,409 (4,252) 157

Other items of income

Interest income  2 - 2

Other income  178 - 178

Other items of expense

Selling and distribution expenses  (99) - (99)

Administrative expenses  (2,694) - (2,694)

Other expenses  (1,192) - (1,192)

Finance costs  (308) - (308)

Profit / (loss) before income tax  296 (4,252) (3,956)

Income tax credit  27 - 27

Profit / (loss) for the financial period,
representing total comprehensive income
/ (loss)  for the financial period

 323 (4,252) (3,929)

Total comprehensive income / (loss)
attributable to:

Owners of the parent  295 (4,252) (3,957)

Non-controlling interest  28 - 28

  323 (4,252) (3,929)

 Note:

1. As highlighted in the BDO AUP Findings, in order for material-off-site claims to be
recognized as revenue, all the criteria set out under a “bill and hold” arrangement,
as set out under paragraph 1 in the “Illustrative Example to the Financial Reporting
Standards 18 on Revenue” have to be fulfilled.

 BDO AUP Findings indicated that not all criteria have been met and as such, those

material-off-site claims that did not meet all the criteria should not be recognized
as revenue for HY2015. Material-off-site claims that did not meet the criteria but
was recognized as revenue for HY2015 was approximately S$4,252,000.

5

5.2  Statements of Financial Position

  Group

Unaudited (S$’000)

  As at 30
June 2015

 As at 30
June 2015

 Note As
previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,316 - 2,316

Intangible asset  25 - 25

Total non-current assets  2,341 - 2,341

Current assets

Inventories  11,330  11,330

Trade and other receivables 1 31,204 (4,252) 26,952

Prepayments  366 - 366

Cash and bank balances  502 - 502

Total current assets  43,402 (4,252) 39,150

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  6,888 - 6,888

Amount due to a corporate shareholder of the
Company

 1,313 - 1,313

Amount due to a director of the Company  1,072 - 1,072

Borrowings  15,416 - 15,416

Total current liabilities  24,689 - 24,689

Net current assets  18,713 (4,252) 14,461

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  5,960 - 5,960

Deferred tax liabilities  15 - 15

Total non-current liabilities  5,975 - 5,975

Net assets  15,079 (4,252) 10,827

6

Equity

Share capital  9,145 - 9,145

Retained earnings   5,875 (4,252) 1,623

Equity attributable to owners of the parent  15,020 (4,252) 10,768

Non-controlling interest  59 - 59

Total equity  15,079 (4,252) 10,827

 Note:

1. BDO Audit Findings indicated that material-off-site claims that did not meet the
criteria to be recognized as revenue, but was recognized as revenue for HY2015
was approximately S$4,252,000. Correspondingly, S$4,252,000 was reversed
from trade and other receivables.

7

5.3  Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  Group

Unaudited (S$’000)

  HY2015  HY2015

 Note As
previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Operating activities

Profit / (loss) before income tax 1 296 (4,252) (3,956)

Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets  32 - 32

Allowance for doubtful trade receivable –
third party

 146 - 146

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

 145 - 145

Unrealised foreign exchange gain, net  (33) - (33)

Interest expense  308 - 308

Interest income  (2) - (2)

Operating cash inflows / (outflows) before
working capital changes

 892 (4,252) (3,360)

Working capital changes:

Inventories  (794) - (794)

Trade and other receivables 2 168 4,252 4,420

Prepayments  (164) - (164)

Amount due to a director of the Company  (600) - (600)

Trade and other payables  424 - 424

Cash absorbed by operations  (74) - (74)

Interest received  2 - 2

Interest paid  (308) - (308)

Income tax refund  27 - 27

Income tax paid  - - -

Net cash used in operating activities  (353) - (353)

8

Investing activities

Purchase of plant and equipment  (105) - (105)

Purchase of intangible asset  (1) - (1)

Net cash used in investing activities  (106) - (106)

Financing activities

Repayments of finance lease obligations  (14) - (14)

Proceeds from bank borrowings  23,355 - 23,355

Repayment of bank borrowings  (22,629) - (22,629)

Net cash from financing activities  712 - 712

Net change in cash and cash equivalents  253 - 253

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
financial period

 (86) - (86)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
financial period

 167 - 167

Notes:

1. Please refer to note 1 under paragraph 5.1 of this Announcement.

2. Please refer to note 1 under paragraph 5.2 of this Announcement.

9

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution

when dealing in the shares of the Company. The Company will make the necessary

announcements when there are material developments on this matter. Shareholders of

the Company and potential investors are advised to read all announcements by the

Company carefully and to consult their stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors or

other professional advisers if they have any doubt about the action they should take.